SYLLABUS

CHILD PSYCHOLOGY/DEVELOPMENT

Psych 313-003

Fall 2003

Instructor:


Marjorie M. Battaglia, Ph.D. (battagliamarj@aol.com)

Class Hours & Location:
Tuesdays and Thursdays, Aug. 26 through Dec. 4, 2003





12:00 p.m. to 1:15 p.m., Innovation Hall, Room 136

Office Hours:


Tuesdays and Thursdays, 10:30 to 11:30a.m. 

Office Location:

Adjunct Faculty Office – 131 Thompson Hall

Home Phone:


703 437- 8763  (No phone calls after 9 p.m. please.)

REQUIRED TEXT:
Berk, Laura. (2003), Child Development. 6th ed., Allyn & Bacon, ISBN 0-205-35504-8


Mooney, Carol G. (2000), An Introduction to Dewey, Montessori, Erikson, Piaget & Vygotsky.  Redleaf Press, 


ISBN 1-884834-85-X

RECOMMENDED

TEXT:
Study Guide for Berk Child Development. (2002). Allyn & Bacon, ISBN 0205302726

COURSE OBJECTIVES AND REQUIREMENTS:


In this course, the student will become acquainted with the developmental journey of the child through the life span beginning in the embryo and continuing through adolescence.   We will view child development through the lenses of the theories of Dewey, Montessori, Erikson, Piaget, and Vygotsky.  Development will be studied within a biopsychosocial framework.

PARTICIPATION:
Class attendance will be taken in each class.  Although not mandatory, regular class attendance can result in up to 1 point added to the final grade.  Class attendance will be considered as participation in the course.

LECTURE:

Lecture material will be taken from the assigned 

textbooks.  The student will be held responsible for all material discussed in class, and the material contained in the texts, unless otherwise noted by the instructor.   

EXAMS:
There will be 4 tests each worth twenty points.  There will be no make ups.  There will be no final exam.

PRESENTATION:
The student or group of students may choose to produce a presentation within the time period of the course.  The topic is open to any subject of interest within the scope of the course.  



This presentation will be worth 20% of the final grade (20 points).  Each presentation will be no longer than 10 minutes long, contain visuals, and class interaction.  The student will hand in a one page written summary of the findings to accompany his/her presentation.

OR

RESEARCH PAPER:
The student may choose to read an approved journal article relating to child development and write a report on the article.  The student will relate the findings of the article to one of the developmental theories of Dewey, Montessori, Erikson, Piaget, or Vygotsky.


This paper, APA style, with references, is worth 20% of the final grade (20 points.)  It should be 5 to 7 pages in length, typed, including title and reference pages.                    

FINAL GRADE COMPOSITE:

                                 Attendance/Participation:
Up to 1 point

         
        4 Tests:               20 points each = 80 possible points

               Presentation or research paper:

20 possible points


Possible Total points:

101 possible points

GRADE BREAKDOWN:

	100 +
	A+
	
	74-76
	C

	95 +
	A
	
	70-73
	C-

	90-94
	A-
	
	60-69
	D

	87-89
	B+
	
	< 60
	F

	84-86
	B
	
	
	

	80-83
	B-
	
	
	

	77-79
	C+
	
	
	


HONOR CODE:

All provisions of the GMU Honor Code apply to this class.  Therefore, performance on the quizzes and in the final project is expected to be the student’s own work.  Proper referencing is required.  (Consult the APA guide.)

COURSE SCHEDULE   (Subject to change)

Tues. Aug. 26
Chapter 1 in  Berk; begin reading Dewey in Mooney

Thurs. Aug. 28
Chapter 2 in Berk

Tues. Sept. 2
Chapter 3 in Berk through pg. 100

Thurs. Sept. 4
Chapter 3 in Berk pgs. 100 – 121; Be prepared to discuss Dewey in Mooney.

Tues. Sept. 9
Chapter 4 in Berk pgs.  122 – 150; begin reading Montessori in Mooney

Thurs. Sept. 11
Chapter 4 in Berk pgs. 151 – 167

Tues. Sept. 16
Test #1 on chapters 1 through 4 in Berk, and Dewey in Mooney


Presentations

Thurs. Sept. 18
Chapter 5 in Berk pgs. 168 - 192

Tues.  Sept. 23
Chapter 5 in Berk pgs. 193 - 215

Thurs. Sept. 25
Chapter 6 in Berk pgs. 216 - 240

Tues. Sept. 30
Chapter 6 in Berk pgs. 241 – 267; be prepared to discuss Montessori in Mooney.

Thurs. Oct. 2
Chapter 7 in Berk pgs. 268 – 281; begin reading Erikson in Mooney.

Tues. Oct. 7
Chapter 7 in Berk pgs. 282 – 309

Thurs. Oct. 9
Chapter 8 in Berk pgs. 310 – 327

Tues. Oct. 14
No class – for Columbus Day Holiday

Thurs. Oct. 16
Chapter 8 in Berk pgs. 328 – 351

Tues. Oct. 21
Test # 2 on chapters 5 through 8 in Berk, and Montessori in Mooney.


Presentations
Thurs. Oct. 23
Chapter 9 in Berk pgs. 352 – 374; be prepared to discuss Erikson in Mooney.

Tues. Oct. 28
Chapter 9 in Berk pgs. 375 – 391; begin reading Piaget

Thurs. Oct. 30
Chapter 10 in Berk pgs. 392 – 403

Tues.  Nov. 4
Chapter 10 in Berk pgs. 404 – 433

Thurs. Nov. 6
Chapter 11 in Berk pgs. 434 – 455

Tues. Nov. 11
Chapter 11 in Berk pgs. 456 – 473; be prepared to discuss Piaget.

Thurs. Nov. 13
Chapter 12 in Berk pgs. 474 – 517; begin reading Vygotsky in Mooney.

Tues. Nov. 18
Test # 3 on chapters 9 through 12 and Erikson in Mooney


Presentations

Thurs. Nov. 20
Chapter 13 in Berk pgs. 518 – 555

Tues. Nov. 25
Chapter 14 in Berk pgs. 556 – 595

Thurs. Nov. 27
No class; Thanksgiving Holiday 

Tues. Dec. 2
Chapter 15 – sections to be determined according to time remaining; be prepared to discuss Vygotsky

Thurs. Dec. 4
Test # 4 on chapters 13 though 15, and Vygotsky in Mooney


Presentations

Please Note:  There will be a sign-up sheet for the due dates of presentations and

                        papers.  Presentations and papers are due on the date selected.  

                        Late presentations and papers will result in a reduction of at least ten 

                        points (no exceptions.)      

